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Nursing and Midwifery Council 
Fitness to Practise Committee 

Substantive Hearing 
Monday, 17 December 2018  

And 
Friday, 15 February 2019 

Nursing and Midwifery Council, 2 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road, London, E20 1EJ 
 

Name of registrant: Albert John Walker 
 
NMC PIN:  77A4376E 
 
Part(s) of the register: Registered Nurse – Sub-part 1 
 Mental Health Nursing – 4 April 1980 
 
 Registered Nurse – Sub-part 1 
 Adult Nursing – 1 April 1982 
 
Area of Registered Address: England 
 
Type of Case: Misconduct and Conviction 
 
Panel Members: Jacqueline Alexander (Chair, Lay member) 

Heather Moulder (Registrant member) 
Gillian Seager (Lay member) 

 
Legal Assessor: Sean Hammond 
 
Panel Secretary: Philip Austin 
 
Mr Walker: Not present and not represented  
 
Nursing and Midwifery Council: Represented by Sylvia McLean, Case 

Presenter 
 
Facts proved: Charges 4a and 5 (in respect of charges 4a 

and 4c) 
 
Facts proved by admission: Charges 1, 2, 4c and 6 
 
Facts not proved: Charges 3, 4b and 5 (in respect of charge 4b) 
 
Fitness to practise: Currently impaired 
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Sanction: Striking off order 
 
Interim Order: Interim suspension order – 18 months 
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Details of charge (as amended): 

 

That you a registered nurse, 

 

1. On 10 October 2000 received a conviction for attempted distribution or exhibiting 

of harmful matter to a minor contrary to the Penal Code sections 664 and 288.2, 

subdivision (b) 

 

2. On 26 September 2001 received a conviction for failing to stop at the scene of an 

accident, contrary to the Vehicle Code section 2001 subdivision (a) 

 

3. Failed to register on the sex offenders list in Fresno, California  

 

4. On 27 August 2009, made a false declaration on your application form for 

readmission to the NMC Register in that you: 

 

a. Failed to declare your convictions  

b. Failed to declare that you had been practising as a nurse since your NMC 

registration had expired 

c. Provided/ or allowed others to provide a good character reference  when 

you knew or ought to have known that you did not meet the requirements 

of a good character declaration 

 

5. Your actions at charge 4a-c were dishonest, in that you deliberately attempted to 

conceal your convictions in order to mislead the Registrar and fraudulently obtain 

entry onto the NMC Register.  

 

6. Failed to declare to the NMC that you had your nursing license revoked by 

another professional body on 31 August 2006  
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And in light of above your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your convictions at 

charges 1-2 and/or your misconduct at charges 3-6. 

 

 

Admissions 

 

At the outset of the hearing, Ms McLean drew the panel’s attention to Mr Walker’s 

response to the notice of hearing form that he had completed and returned to the NMC. 

 

Ms McLean submitted that Mr Walker has indicated that he admits charges 1, 2, 4c and 

6.  The panel noted some inconsistencies in Mr Walker’s written responses to the 

charges. They therefore accepted the admissions where he had consistently put a cross 

in the box marked ‘yes’ in association with admitting these charges on the case 

management form dated 17 September 2018 and the response to the charges form 

dated 28 October 2018. 

 

The panel heard and accepted the advice of the legal assessor. 

 

In taking account of the evidence before it, the panel found charges 1, 2, 4c and 6 

proved by way of admission. 
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Decision on Service of Notice of Hearing 
 

The panel was informed at the start of this hearing that Mr Walker was not in 

attendance and that written notice of this hearing had been sent to Mr Walker’s 

registered address by recorded delivery and by first class post on 25 October 2018.  

 

The panel took into account that the notice letter provided details of the allegations, the 

time, date and venue of the hearing and, amongst other things, information about Mr 

Walker’s right to attend, be represented and call evidence, as well as the panel’s power 

to proceed in his absence.  

 

Ms McLean submitted that the NMC had complied with the requirements of Rules 11 

and 34 of the Nursing and Midwifery Council (Fitness to Practise) Rules 2004, as 

amended (“the Rules”).  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

In the light of all of the information available, the panel was satisfied that Mr Walker has 

been served with notice of this hearing in accordance with the requirements of Rules 11 

and 34. It noted that the rules do not require delivery and that it is the responsibility of 

any registrant to maintain an effective and up-to-date registered address. The panel 

also noted that Mr Walker responded to the notice of hearing on 28 October 2018, 

demonstrating that delivery was effective. 

 

Decision on proceeding in the absence of the Registrant 
 

The panel next considered whether it should proceed in the absence of Mr Walker. 

 

The panel had regard to Rule 21 (2) states: 
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(2) Where the registrant fails to attend and is not represented at the hearing, the 

Committee 

(a) shall require the presenter to adduce evidence that all reasonable 

efforts have been made, in accordance with these Rules, to serve the 

notice of hearing on the registrant; 

(b) may, where the Committee is satisfied that the notice of hearing has 

been duly served, direct that the allegation should be heard and 

determined notwithstanding the absence of the registrant; or 

(c) may adjourn the hearing and issue directions. 

 

Ms McLean invited the panel to proceed in the absence of Mr Walker on the basis that 

he had voluntarily absented himself. She submitted that Mr Walker has made it clear in 

his response to the notice of hearing form that he would not be in attendance at this 

hearing. As a consequence, there was no reason to believe that an adjournment would 

secure Mr Walker’s attendance on some future occasion.  

 

Ms McLean referred the panel to the cases of R. v Jones (Anthony William), (No.2) 

[2002] UKHL 5 and General Medical Council v Adeogba [2016] EWCA Civ 162, and 

submitted that there is no compelling reason for the panel not to proceed in Mr Walker’s 

absence in these circumstances. 

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel noted that its discretionary power to proceed in the absence of a registrant 

under the provisions of Rule 21 is not absolute and is one that should be exercised “with 

the utmost care and caution” as referred to in the case of Jones. The panel further 

noted the case of R (on the application of Raheem) v Nursing and Midwifery Council 

[2010] EWHC 2549 (Admin) and the ruling of Mr Justice Holman that:  
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“...reference by committees or tribunals such as this, or indeed judges, to 

exercising the discretion to proceed in the person's absence "with the utmost 

caution" is much more than mere lip service to a phrase used by Lord Bingham 

of Cornhill. If it is the law that in this sort of situation a committee or tribunal 

should exercise its discretion "with the utmost care and caution", it is extremely 

important that the committee or tribunal in question demonstrates by its language 

(even though, of course, it need not use those precise words) that it appreciates 

that the discretion which it is exercising is one that requires to be exercised with 

that degree of care and caution.” 

 

The panel had regard to the response to the notice of hearing form completed by Mr 

Walker. It noted that Mr Walker had indicated that he would not be in attendance at this 

hearing, and that he invited the panel to proceed in his absence. Furthermore, Mr 

Walker has also indicated that he does not ask for a postponement or a change of date 

for this hearing. 

 

Mr Walker had stated in his response to the notice of hearing form that he would not be 

attending due to his health being adversely impacted by these proceedings. 

 

In light of the above, the panel considered it unlikely that Mr Walker would attend at a 

later stage, even if it were to adjourn this hearing. It noted that Mr Walker has provided 

written responses to the charges, and that it would consider these representations 

during its deliberations on facts. 

 

The panel has decided to proceed in the absence of Mr Walker. In reaching this 

decision, the panel has considered the submissions of the case presenter, and the 

advice of the legal assessor. It has had particular regard to the factors set out in the 

decision of Jones. It has had regard to the overall interests of justice and fairness to all 

parties. It noted that: 
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• no application for an adjournment has been made by Mr Walker and there is no 

reason to suppose that adjourning would secure his attendance at some future 

date;  

• Mr Walker has invited the panel to proceed in his absence; 

• the charges relate to events that occurred as far back as the year 2000; 

• there is a strong public interest in the expeditious disposal of the case. 

 

There is some disadvantage to Mr Walker in proceeding in his absence. Although the 

evidence upon which the NMC relies will have been sent to him at his registered 

address, he will not be able to challenge the evidence relied upon by the NMC in this 

hearing, and will not be able to give evidence on his own behalf. However, in the panel’s 

judgment, this can be mitigated. The panel can make allowance for the fact that the 

NMC’s evidence will not be tested during the hearing by Mr Walker and, of its own 

volition, can explore any inconsistencies in the evidence which it identifies. Furthermore, 

the limited disadvantage is the consequence of Mr Walker’s decision to absent himself 

from the hearing and waive his rights to attend. The panel noted that it had helpful 

written responses from Mr Walker in relation to charges that were not admitted.  

 

In these circumstances, the panel has decided that it is fair, appropriate and 

proportionate to proceed in the absence of Mr Walker. The panel will draw no adverse 

inference from Mr Walker’s absence in its findings of fact. 
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Decision and reasons on application to amend the charge 

 

At the commencement of the hearing, the panel heard an application made by Ms 

McLean, on behalf of the NMC, to amend the wording of charge 3.  

 

Ms McLean submitted that there was a typographical error contained in charge 3 as the 

correct name of the city in California referred to is ‘Fresno’ and not ‘Fresco’.  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor that Rule 28 of the Rules states: 

 

28. (1) At any stage before making its findings of fact, in accordance with rule 

24(5) or (11), the Investigating Committee (where the allegation relates to a 

fraudulent or incorrect entry in the register) or the Fitness to Practise Committee, 

may amend 

(a) the charge set out in the notice of hearing; or  

(b) the facts set out in the charge, on which the allegation is based, 

unless, having regard to the merits of the case and the fairness of the 

proceedings, the required amendment cannot be made without injustice.  

(2) Before making any amendment under paragraph (1), the Committee shall 

consider any representations from the parties on this issue. 

 

The panel accepted the typographical amendment to charge 3. It was satisfied that 

there would be no prejudice to Mr Walker and no injustice would be caused to either 

party by the proposed typographical amendment being allowed. It noted that this 

amendment did not affect the matters being alleged in charge 3, and it therefore 

determined that it was appropriate to allow the amendment to ensure clarity and 

accuracy. 
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Decision and reasons on application pursuant to Rule 31 

 

The panel heard an application made by Ms McLean under Rule 31 of the Rules to 

allow the written statement of Mr 1 into evidence.  

 

Ms McLean submitted that the NMC had indicated to Mr Walker in the case 

management form that it was not intending to call Mr 1 as a witness to give live 

evidence to this panel, and that it had intended that this witness statement would be 

taken as read, and admitted into evidence. Ms McLean submitted that Mr Walker had 

agreed that Mr 1’s witness statement could be read by the panel, without him physically 

being in attendance at this hearing. 

 

Ms McLean submitted that Mr 1’s evidence is relevant to charge 4c, but that it is not the 

sole and decisive evidence in support of this charge. She submitted that Mr 1’s witness 

statement provides contextual information in relation to charge 4c. 

 

Ms McLean invited the panel to admit Mr 1’s witness statement into evidence on the 

basis that it is fair and relevant to do so. 

 

The panel heard and accepted the legal assessor’s advice on the issues it should take 

into consideration in respect of this application. This included that Rule 31 of the Rules 

provides that, so far as it is ‘fair and relevant,’ a panel may accept evidence in a range 

of forms and circumstances, whether or not it is admissible in civil proceedings.  

 

The panel noted that Mr 1’s witness statement had been prepared in anticipation of 

being used in these proceedings and contained the paragraph ‘This statement, 

consisting of two pages, is true to the best of my knowledge and belief’ and it was 

signed by Mr 1. 

 

The panel determined that Mr 1’s evidence was clearly relevant as it relates to charge 

4c. It also noted that this was contextual evidence. 
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The panel noted that charge 4c was in any event admitted. 

 

The panel noted that Mr Walker had been provided with a copy of Mr 1’s witness 

statement and had indicated that he agreed that this could be read by the panel without 

Mr 1 attending to give live evidence. The panel further noted that Mr Walker had 

indicated that he would not require Mr 1 to attend this hearing to answer any questions 

that he may have. Mr Walker would not be in a position to cross-examine Mr 1 in any 

event as he has decided not at attend this hearing. 

 

The panel was of the view that it would be fair to admit Mr 1’s witness statement into 

evidence. It considered there to be a public interest in the issues being explored fully 

which supported the admission of this evidence into the proceedings.  

 

Therefore, the panel determined to admit Mr 1’s witness statement into evidence on the 

basis that it was relevant and fair. 

 

 

In addition, the panel considered the admissibility of the documents contained in Exhibit 

6, the NMC hearing bundle. The panel noted that none of these documents were 

exhibited in a witness statement. Ms McLean submitted that the “wanted poster (Fresno 

Sex Offender List)” had been received by the NMC as part of the anonymous referral. 

The other documents were obtained during the NMC investigation. She submitted that 

they were relevant documents and it would be fair to admit them. 

 

The panel heard and accepted the advice of the legal assessor. 

 

The panel decided to admit the documents. 

 

The panel was satisfied that the documents were relevant to the matters in issue. The 

panel was also satisfied that it would be fair to admit the documents into evidence. It 
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noted that Mr Walker had not objected to any of the documents and furthermore, the 

panel could attach such weight as it deemed appropriate to each of the documents. 

 

 
Background 

 

The NMC received an anonymous referral on 11 July 2017 in relation to Mr Walker. 

 

Mr Walker first came on to the NMC register on 9 April 1980. Mr Walker worked as a 

registered nurse in England before emigrating to California in 1984.  

 

On 1 January 1984, Mr Walker obtained a nursing licence in California and it is alleged 

that he worked in California as a registered nurse until his license was revoked by the 

Board of Nursing on 10 February 2006. It is alleged that Mr Walker’s license was 

revoked in California as a result of him having received two criminal convictions, one of 

which related to a sexual offence against a minor. 

 

Mr Walker was convicted with the final disposition being held on 15 December 2000 for 

the attempted distribution or exhibiting of harmful matter to a minor. Mr Walker was 

sentenced to six months imprisonment, and three years’ probation. Mr Walker was also 

required to register as a sex offender. It is alleged that he failed to do so and a warrant 

for his arrest was issued.  

 

Mr Walker subsequently received a second conviction for failing to stop at the scene of 

a road traffic accident, with the final disposition being held on 9 November 2001. Mr 

Walker was sentenced to 12 days imprisonment and three years’ probation. 

 

Mr Walker says he returned to the UK in 2007, and subsequently made an application 

for readmission to the NMC register in 2009. 
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It is alleged that Mr Walker failed to record on his readmission form dated 27 August 

2009, to the NMC that he had received two convictions or that his Californian nursing 

license had been revoked. Mr Walker also allegedly failed to declare that he had been 

practising as a registered nurse in California since his NMC registration had expired. He 

had also allowed a referee to submit a good character reference in support of his 

application which he knew was incorrect. It is alleged that Mr Walker had acted 

dishonestly by failing to disclose relevant information to the NMC upon readmission. 

 

Mr Walker’s application was successful and he subsequently worked as a registered 

nurse in the UK until 2017.  
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Further application to amend the charge 

 

During closing submissions in relation to the fact finding, Ms McLean proposed to 

further amend charge 3 by adding the words ‘and/or continue to register…’ so that the 

charge would read as follows: 

 

3. Failed to register and/or continue to register on the sex offenders list in Fresno, 

California  

 

The panel heard and accepted the advice of the legal assessor. 

 

The panel did not allow the proposed amendment to add the words ‘and/or continue to 

register’ in charge 3 as it considered this to significantly change the content and scope 

of the charge as currently drafted. The panel noted that Mr Walker denies charge 3, as 

he states that he did register on the sex offenders list in Fresno, California. To allow the 

amendment in this respect, would cause him to be unduly prejudiced, given that Mr 

Walker has not had the opportunity to see the amended charge and to respond. In 

these circumstances, the panel determined that it would be unfair to allow the proposed 

amendment made by Ms McLean. 

 

Charge 3 now reads: 

 

3. Failed to register on the sex offenders list in Fresno, California  
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Decision on the findings on facts and reasons 
 

In reaching its decisions on the facts, the panel considered all the evidence adduced in 

this case together with the submissions made by Ms McLean, on behalf of the NMC. 

 

The panel heard and accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel was aware that the burden of proof rests on the NMC, and that the standard 

of proof is the civil standard, namely the balance of probabilities. This means that the 

facts will be proved if the panel was satisfied that it was more likely than not that the 

incidents occurred as alleged. 

 

The panel has drawn no adverse inference from the non-attendance of Mr Walker. 

 

The written statement of Mr 1, registered nurse, was read into the record by Ms 

McLean. 

 

The panel noted that Mr Walker had admitted charges 1, 2, 4c and 6 at the outset of the 

hearing in his response to the notice of hearing. These were therefore announced as 

proved. 

 

The panel then went on to consider the remaining charges. 

 

The panel considered each charge and made the following findings: 

 

Charge 3: 

 

3. Failed to register on the sex offenders list in Fresno, California  

 

This charge is found NOT proved. 
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In reaching this decision, the panel took account of the NMC hearing bundle, as well as 

Mr Walker’s written representations. 

 

The panel noted that Mr Walker denies this charge and states that he did register on the 

sex offenders list in Fresno, California. 

 

Ms McLean relied on pages 23 and 24 of Exhibit 6. She stated that this document had 

been received by the NMC as part of the anonymous referral. She had no further 

information as to its provenance. The panel noted that the document was undated and 

whilst it referenced an outstanding arrest warrant, this was not before the panel. As a 

result, the panel decided to attach little weight to pages 23 and 24. 

 

Furthermore, the panel had sight of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (“FBI”) criminal 

records sheet for Mr Walker, which was certified and stamped on 19 March 2018. It 

noted within this document on page 20 of Exhibit 6, that it did appear that Mr Walker 

had registered as a sex offender, as, under the heading ‘Caution Information’, this 

document confirmed that Mr Walker was a ‘Registered Sex Offender’. The panel also 

took into consideration Mr Walker’s written representations that he had registered as a 

sex offender. The panel was satisfied, on the evidence presented, that on the balance 

of probabilities, the NMC had failed to prove this charge. 

 

Therefore, the panel found charge 3 not proved. 

 

 

Charge 4a: 

 

4. On 27 August 2009, made a false declaration on your application form for 

readmission to the NMC Register in that you: 

 

a. Failed to declare your convictions  
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This charge is found proved. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel took account of Exhibit 6, as well as Mr Walker’s 

written representations. 

 

The panel noted that, in his written representations, Mr Walker appears to accept that 

he did not disclose his convictions from the United States of America in his ‘Application 

for Re-admission to the Register’, however, he states that he believed that he was not 

under a duty to disclose this information as he thought that this part of the form only 

related to convictions received in the United Kingdom, or any part of the European 

Union.  

 

The panel had sight of the Application for Re-admission to the Register submitted by Mr 

Walker found on pages 25-27 of Exhibit 6. The panel noted that the wording contained 

within this form reads “Have you ever been issued with a police caution and/or a 

criminal conviction?” and that Mr Walker has put a cross in the box ‘no’. The panel 

noted that the form uses the word ‘ever’ and does not limit the geographic location. 

 

Therefore, the panel found charge 4a proved. 

 

 

Charge 4b: 

 

b. Failed to declare that you had been practising as a nurse since your NMC 

registration had expired 

 

This charge is found NOT proved. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel took account of Exhibit 6, as well as Mr Walker’s 

written representations. 
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The panel had regard to Mr Walker’s Application for Re-admission to the Register. It 

noted that the question asked of Mr Walker is “Have you been practising as a nurse, 

midwife or specialist community public health nurse since your registration with the 

NMC expired?” and that he has put a cross in the box marked ‘no’. 

 

The panel took account of the NMC’s submission that the Board of Nursing in California 

revoked Mr Walker’s registration in light of the convictions he had received, however, 

the panel was not satisfied that registration alone was indicative of the fact that Mr 

Walker had on the balance of probabilities, been practising as a registered nurse during 

this time. Nor did the NMC submit any employment information or records. 

 

The panel noted Mr Walker states in his written representations that he had continued 

to work ‘in other environments’ in the United States of America, and the panel could not 

be satisfied that this was inclusive of him obtaining a nursing role. 

 

Therefore, on the balance of probabilities, the panel found charge 4b not proved. 

 

 

Charge 5: 

 

5. Your actions at charge 4a-c were dishonest, in that you deliberately attempted to 

conceal your convictions in order to mislead the Registrar and fraudulently obtain 

entry onto the NMC Register.  

 

This charge is found proved in relation to charges 4a and 4c 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel took account of Exhibit 6, as well as Mr Walker’s 

written representations. 

 

The panel took account of the case of Ivey v Genting Casinos[2017] UKSC 67 in 

considering whether Mr Walker had been dishonest in actions relating to charges 4a 
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and 4c. The panel noted that as charge 4b was found not proved, it did not need to 

consider whether Mr Walker had been dishonest in this respect. 

 

The panel noted in paragraph 74: 

 

When dishonesty is in question the fact-finding tribunal must first ascertain 

(subjectively) the actual state of the individual’s knowledge or belief as to the 

facts. The reasonableness or otherwise of his belief is a matter of evidence (often 

in practice determinative) going to whether he held the belief, but it is not an 

additional requirement that his belief must be reasonable; the question is whether 

it is genuinely held. When once his actual state of mind as to knowledge or belief 

as to facts is established, the question whether his conduct was honest or 

dishonest is to be determined by the fact-finder by applying the (objective) 

standards of ordinary decent people. There is no requirement that the defendant 

must appreciate that what he has done is, by those standards, dishonest. 

The panel considered Mr Walker to be aware of the serious offences that he had been 

convicted of, and it considered him to have acted deliberately in attempting to conceal 

this information in his Application for Re-admission to the Register. 

 

The panel determined that Mr Walker would have been aware that his convictions 

resulted in his nursing license being revoked by the Board of Nursing in California, in 

the United States of America. It was of the view that this would have been at the 

forefront of Mr Walker’s considerations in trying to obtain a valid nursing pin in the 

United Kingdom, knowing that it was likely that he would not have been permitted to 

register as a nurse if he had declared his convictions. The panel therefore considered 

Mr Walker to have deliberately attempted to mislead the registrar when applying to be 

re-admitted to the NMC register. 

 

Furthermore, in providing/allowing others to provide a good character reference for Mr 

Walker, he sought to give an impression that he was a person of previous good 
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character. The panel noted that Mr 1 had stated in his witness statement that “The 

registrant did not at any point tell me about any convictions he had received in the UK or 

abroad. The registrant also did not tell me about the revocation of any nursing licenses 

in the UK or abroad”. In light of the above information, the panel considered that on the 

balance of probabilities, Mr Walker would have been aware that this would have misled 

the NMC Registrar in relation to Mr Walker’s Application for Re-admission to the 

Register. 

 

The panel was of the view that a fully informed member of the public would consider Mr 

Walker to have been dishonest in his actions, in failing to declare his convictions and in 

providing/allowing others to provide a good character reference when he knew or ought 

to have known that he did not meet the requirements of a good character definition. 

 

Therefore, the panel found charge 5 proved. 
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Resumed Hearing – Friday, 15 February 2019 

 

 

Decision on service of notice of hearing 
 

Ms McLean informed the panel that Mr Walker is not in attendance, despite him having 

been sent notice of this resumed hearing on 19 December 2018. She submitted that the 

notice of the resumed hearing was delivered to Mr Walker’s address on 20 December 

2018. The Royal Mail Track and Trace service indicated that it had been signed for in 

the name of ‘QAALJER’. 

 

Ms McLean submitted that the NMC had complied with the requirements of the Rules. 

 

The panel had previously heard and accepted the advice of the legal assessor in 

relation to this matter. 

 

The panel was satisfied that Mr Walker had been served the notice of this resumed 

hearing in accordance with the Rules. 
 
 
Decision on proceeding in absence 
 

Ms McLean invited the panel to proceed in the absence of Mr Walker on the basis that 

he had voluntarily absented himself. She reminded the panel of its decision to proceed 

on the previous occasion and invited it to use its discretion to proceed in Mr Walker’s 

absence today. 
 

The panel had previously heard and accepted the advice of the legal assessor in 

relation to this matter. 
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The panel had regard to the previous advice it had received, as well as its decision to 

proceed in the absence of Mr Walker on the previous occasion. The panel noted that Mr 

Walker has not engaged with the NMC during this time. It therefore determined that 

there was no new information for it to consider in respect of proceeding in Mr Walker’s 

absence, and it decided to exercise its discretion to proceed in his absence. The panel 

considered there to be a high public interest in the expeditious disposal of this case. 
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Submissions on misconduct, conviction and impairment:  

 

Having announced its finding on all the facts, the panel then moved on to consider, 

whether the facts found proved amount to misconduct and, if so, whether Mr Walker’s 

fitness to practise is currently impaired. There is no statutory definition of fitness to 

practise. However, the NMC has defined fitness to practise as a registrant’s suitability to 

remain on the register unrestricted.  

 

In respect of the charges found proved, Ms McLean submitted that Mr Walker’s actions 

amounted to a breach of multiple provisions set out in The code: Standards of conduct, 

performance and ethics for nurses and midwives 2008 (“the Code”). She then directed 

the panel to the specific paragraphs she believed were breached in this case. 

 

Ms McLean referred the panel to the case of Roylance v GMC (No. 2) [2000] 1 AC 311 

which defines misconduct as a ‘word of general effect, involving some act or omission 

which falls short of what would be proper in the circumstances.’ 

 

Ms McLean submitted that Mr Walker had breached fundamental tenets of the nursing 

profession. 

 

Ms McLean reminded the panel that Mr Walker has admitted charges 1 and 2, these 

being two very serious convictions received in the United States of America. 

 

Ms McLean submitted that, in respect of charges 4a, 4c, 5 (in relation to charges 4a and 

4c), and charge 6, Mr Walker had attempted to mislead the NMC Registrar, as well as a 

fellow nursing professional in order for him to fraudulently obtain an entry on to the NMC 

register. Furthermore, Ms McLean submitted that Mr Walker did not mention that he had 

his nursing license revoked by another professional body on 31 August 2006. Ms 

McLean submitted that it is important for the NMC Registrar to have all of the necessary 

information available to them in order to make a fully informed decision on whether to 

grant an application for readmission to the register.  
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Further, Ms McLean submitted that charges 4a, 4c, 5 (in relation to charges 4a and 4c) 

and 6, are serious enough to amount to misconduct in the circumstances of this case. 

 

Ms McLean then moved on to the issue of impairment, and addressed the panel on the 

need to have regard to protecting the public and the wider public interest. This included 

the need to declare and maintain proper standards and maintain public confidence in 

the profession and in the NMC as a regulatory body. She referred the panel to the case 

of Council for Healthcare Regulatory Excellence v (1) Nursing and Midwifery Council (2) 

Grant [2011] EWHC 927 (Admin).  

 

Ms McLean submitted that there is sufficient evidence in relation to charges 1 and 2 for 

a finding of impairment as a result of Mr Walker’s convictions. 

 

Ms McLean submitted that honesty and integrity is the bedrock of the nursing profession 

and that, in being dishonest and in breaking the law, Mr Walker has breached 

fundamental tenets of the nursing profession.  

 

Ms McLean submitted that Mr Walker has demonstrated a real lack of insight into his 

conduct, and has attempted to minimise his actions by denying the facts around his 

convictions, as well as denying knowledge of his duty to inform the NMC of said 

convictions. 

 

Ms McLean referred the panel to the case of Cohen v General Medical Council [2008] 

EWHC 581 (Admin) and invited it to consider whether Mr Walker’s conduct is 

remediable, whether it has been remedied, and whether his conduct is likely to be 

repeated. 

 

Ms McLean submitted that dishonesty is hard to remediate, albeit not impossible. She 

submitted that Mr Walker’s lack of insight could be evidence of a more deep-seated 
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attitudinal issue. Ms McLean submitted that there is no evidence before the panel that 

Mr Walker has attempted to remediate any of his conduct. 

 

Ms McLean invited the panel to find Mr Walker’s fitness to practise is impaired on the 

grounds of public protection and it is also otherwise in the public interest. 

 

She submitted that the public would be extremely concerned if a finding of impairment 

was not to be made in the circumstances of this case. 

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor which included reference to a 

number of judgments which are relevant, these included: Roylance, Cohen , Grant 

Nandi v GMC [2004] EWHC 2317 (Admin), Meadow v GMC[2007] 1 All ER 1, Remedy 

UK Ltd. V GMC [2010] EWHC 1245 (Admin). 
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Decision on misconduct 

 

The panel adopted a two-stage process in its consideration of impairment, as advised. 

Firstly, the panel must determine whether the facts found proved amount to misconduct. 

Secondly, only if the facts found proved amount to misconduct, the panel must decide 

whether, in all the circumstances, Mr Walker’s fitness to practise is currently impaired as 

a result of that misconduct.  

 

 

When determining whether the facts found proved in charges 4a, 4c, 5 (in respect of 4a 

and 4c) and 6 amount to misconduct, the panel had regard to the terms of the Code. 

 

The panel, in reaching its decision, had regard to the public interest and accepted that 

there was no burden or standard of proof at this stage and exercised its own 

professional judgement. 

 

The panel was of the view that Mr Walker’s actions fell significantly short of the 

standards expected of a registered nurse, and that his actions amounted to a breach of 

several standards of nursing practice. 

 

“The code: Standards of conduct, performance and ethics for nurses and 

midwives 

 
• be open and honest, act with integrity and uphold the reputation of your 
profession.  
 

As a professional, you are personally accountable for actions and omissions in your 

practice, and must always be able to justify your decisions.  

 

You must always act lawfully, whether those laws relate to your professional practice or 

personal life.  
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49. You must adhere to the laws of the country in which you are practising.  

50. You must inform the NMC if you have been cautioned, charged or found guilty of a 

criminal offence.  

61. You must uphold the reputation of your profession at all times.” 

 

 

The panel appreciated that breaches of the Code do not automatically result in a finding 

of misconduct. However, the panel determined that Mr Walker’s conduct was so serious 

it warranted a finding of misconduct to be made in respect of charges 4a, 4c, 5 (in 

respect of charges 4a and 4c) and charge 6. 

 

The panel determined that Mr Walker had breached a fundamental tenet of the nursing 

profession, as it considered Mr Walker to have been dishonest in failing to declare his 

convictions and in providing/allowing others to provide a good character reference when 

he knew/ought to have known that he did not meet the requirements for a good 

character declaration. The panel also noted that Mr Walker had also failed to declare 

that he had his nursing license revoked by another professional body on 31 August 

2006. 

 

By acting in the way he did, the panel considered Mr Walker to have attempted to 

mislead the NMC Registrar when applying for readmission to the register in the hope of 

fraudulently obtaining a nursing registration. The panel considered Mr Walker to have 

been selective in the information he provided in support of his application for 

readmission. 

 

The panel was of the view that, to characterise Mr Walker’s actions as anything other 

than misconduct would fail to declare and uphold proper standards of conduct and 

behaviour on the part of a registered nurse and fail to maintain public confidence in the 

NMC as a regulator. 
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It therefore found that Mr Walker’s conduct did fall seriously short of the conduct and 

standards expected of a registered nurse and amounted to serious misconduct in 

respect of charges 4a, 4c, 5 (in respect of charge 4a and 4c) and 6. 
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Decision on impairment 

 

The panel next went on to decide if, as a result of his two convictions and serious 

misconduct, Mr Walker’s fitness to practise is currently impaired. 

 

Mr Walker has admitted to the facts of the convictions identified in charges 1 and 2. The 

panel had regard to Article 22 (1)(a)(iii) of the Nursing and Midwifery Order 2001, which 

provides that a registrant’s fitness to practise may be impaired by reason of an overseas 

conviction provided that the offences, if committed in England and Wales would 

constitute criminal offences and was satisfied that they did. 

 

Nurses occupy a position of privilege and trust in society and are expected at all times 

to be professional and to maintain professional boundaries. Patients and their families 

must be able to trust nurses with their lives and the lives of their loved ones. To justify 

that trust, nurses must be honest and open and act with integrity. They must make sure 

that their conduct at all times justifies both their patients’ and the public’s trust in the 

profession. In this regard the panel considered the judgement of Mrs Justice Cox in the 

case of Grant in reaching its decision, in paragraph 74 she said: 

 

In determining whether a practitioner’s fitness to practise is impaired by 

reason of misconduct, the relevant panel should generally consider not 

only whether the practitioner continues to present a risk to members of the 

public in his or her current role, but also whether the need to uphold 

proper professional standards and public confidence in the profession 

would be undermined if a finding of impairment were not made in the 

particular circumstances.  

 

Mrs Justice Cox went on to say in Paragraph 76: 

 

I would also add the following observations in this case having heard 

submissions, principally from Ms McDonald, as to the helpful and 
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comprehensive approach to determining this issue formulated by 

Dame Janet Smith in her Fifth Report from Shipman, referred to above. 

At paragraph 25.67 she identified the following as an appropriate test for 

panels considering impairment of a doctor’s fitness to practise, but in my 

view the test would be equally applicable to other practitioners governed 

by different regulatory schemes. 

 

Do our findings of fact in respect of the doctor’s misconduct, 

deficient professional performance, adverse health, conviction, 

caution or determination show that his/her fitness to practise is 

impaired in the sense that s/he: 

 

a. has in the past acted and/or is liable in the future to act so as to 

put a patient or patients at unwarranted risk of harm; and/or 

 

b. has in the past brought and/or is liable in the future to bring the 

medical profession into disrepute; and/or 

 

c. has in the past breached and/or is liable in the future to breach 

one of the fundamental tenets of the medical profession; and/or 

 

d. has in the past acted dishonestly and/or is liable to act 

dishonestly in the future. 

 

The panel finds all of the limbs in Grant are engaged in this case.  

 

The panel considered there to be an unwarranted risk of harm to patients in this case as 

Mr Walker had been convicted of attempting to distribute or exhibiting harmful matter to 

a minor contrary to the Penal Code sections 664 and 228.2, subdivision (b). Mr Walker 

is a registered sex offender and it considered him to be a risk to patients on this basis. 
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The panel considered Mr Walker to have brought the profession into disrepute by virtue 

of his two convictions and by being dishonest in attempting to fraudulently obtain entry 

on to the NMC register. It also found him to have breached fundamental tenets of the 

nursing profession by his convictions and his dishonesty in attempting to conceal them. 

 

The panel found Mr Walker to have a severe lack of insight in relation to the facts found 

proved, noting as it did, that he made some admissions at the outset of this hearing. 

The panel considered Mr Walker to have attempted to minimise the nature of his 

convictions, and that he attempted to deflect blame away from himself. Furthermore, Mr 

Walker had not reflected on the impact his conduct had on the people involved in his 

case, or the impact his conduct has had on the reputation of the nursing profession. 

 

The panel noted that Mr Walker is a registered sex offender and that charges of 

dishonesty have been found proved. 

 

The panel considered the factors set out in the case of Cohen, and noted that dishonest 

conduct is often difficult to remediate, and that this would be exacerbated through 

multiple instances of it. The panel noted that there were several instances of dishonest 

conduct in this case, and it determined that Mr Walker’s conduct may be evidence of a 

more deep-seated attitudinal issue.  

 

The panel had no evidence before it that Mr Walker had attempted to remediate his 

conduct in any event. 

 

In light of all the above, the panel considered there to be a real risk of repetition and a 

risk of significant harm to patients should Mr Walker be permitted to practise as a 

registered nurse without restriction. Therefore, the panel determined that a finding of 

impairment should be made on the grounds of public protection. 

 

The panel bore in mind that the overarching objectives of the NMC are to protect, 

promote and maintain the health safety and well-being of the public and patients, and to 
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uphold/protect the wider public interest, which includes promoting and maintaining 

public confidence in the nursing and midwifery professions and upholding the proper 

professional standards for members of those professions. The panel was of the view 

that a fully informed member of the public would be extremely concerned should a 

finding of impairment not be made given the charges found proved in this case relating 

to both Mr Walker’s convictions and his misconduct. The panel determined that in this 

case, a finding of impairment on public interest grounds was required. 

 

Having regard to all of the above, the panel was satisfied that Mr Walker’s fitness to 

practise is currently impaired. 
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Determination on sanction:  
 

The panel has considered this case carefully and has decided to make a striking-off 

order. It directs the NMC Registrar to strike Mr Walker’s name off the register. The 

effect of this order is that the NMC register will show that Mr Walker’s name has been 

struck off the register. 

 

In reaching its decision on sanction, the panel considered all of the evidence before it, 

along with the submissions of Ms McLean, on behalf of the NMC. 

 

Ms McLean invited the panel to impose a striking-off order. She submitted that Mr 

Walker’s conduct is serious enough to warrant permanent removal from the NMC 

register, and that public confidence in the nursing profession would be undermined if 

this were not done. 

 

Ms McLean took the panel through the aggravating and mitigating factors she 

considered to be engaged in this case. 

 

Ms McLean submitted that Mr Walker has been convicted of two serious convictions 

overseas, and that there are serious concerns involving his honesty and integrity. Ms 

McLean submitted that Mr Walker has offered no insight, remorse or remediation for his 

conduct. She submitted that Mr Walker’s attitude undermines that which is expected of 

a registered nurse. 

 

The panel heard and accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel has borne in mind that any sanction imposed must be appropriate and 

proportionate and, although not intended to be punitive in its effect, may have such 

consequences. 
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The panel had careful regard to the Sanctions Guidance (“SG”) published by the NMC. 

It recognised that the decision on sanction is a matter for the panel, exercising its own 

independent judgement.  

 

As regards aggravating factors, the panel considered the following as relevant: 

 

- Mr Walker has received two convictions for serious offences 

- Mr Walker has been placed on the sex offenders list. 

- Mr Walker has breached fundamental tenets of the nursing profession 

- Mr Walker has demonstrated a severe lack of insight and no remorse or 

remediation for his conduct. 

- There was a sustained period of dishonesty. 

- Mr Walker’s attitude is demonstrative of a deep-seated attitudinal issue. 

 

The panel did not consider there to be any mitigating factors in this case. 

 

The panel first considered whether to take no action but concluded that this would be 

inappropriate in view of the seriousness of the case. The panel decided that it would be 

neither proportionate nor in the public interest to take no further action. 

 

Next, in considering whether a caution order would be appropriate in the circumstances, 

the panel took into account the SG, which states that a caution order may be 

appropriate where ‘the case is at the lower end of the spectrum of impaired fitness to 

practise and the panel wishes to mark that the behaviour was unacceptable and must 

not happen again.’ The panel considered that Mr Walker’s conduct was not at the lower 

end of the spectrum and that a caution order would be inappropriate in view of the 

seriousness of the case. The panel decided that it would be neither proportionate nor in 

the public interest to impose a caution order. 

 

The panel next considered whether placing a conditions of practice order on Mr 

Walker’s nursing registration would be a sufficient and appropriate response. The panel 
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is mindful that any conditions imposed must be proportionate, measurable and 

workable.  
 

The panel is of the view that there are no practical or workable conditions that could be 

formulated, given the nature of the charges in this case. The panel was of the view that 

the misconduct identified does not relate to Mr Walker’s clinical practice, and that there 

are no identified areas of retraining. The panel had serious concerns regarding Mr 

Walker’s attitude and conduct. 

 

Furthermore, the panel determined that the public interest elements of this case would 

not be met by the imposition of a conditions of practice order, given Mr Walker’s two 

serious convictions and the misconduct identified in this case. 

 

The panel therefore determined that placing a conditions of practice order on Mr 

Walker’s nursing registration would not adequately address the seriousness of this 

case, nor would it sufficiently protect the public, or satisfy the public interest. 

 

The panel then went on to consider whether a suspension order would be an 

appropriate sanction. 

 

The panel noted that this was not a single instance of misconduct and that it had 

evidence before it of Mr Walker having demonstrated behaviour akin to a deep-seated 

attitudinal issue. The panel considered Mr Walker’s two convictions to be very serious 

given the gravity of the offences and noted that Mr Walker had fraudulently obtained his 

entry on to the nursing register by demonstrating several instances of dishonest 

conduct. The panel found that Mr Walker had offered no insight, remorse or remediation 

in respect of his conduct, despite having a substantial amount of time to reflect on these 

incidents. The panel considered there to be a real risk of repetition and a significant risk 

of unwarranted harm to patients in Mr Walker’s care.  
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The panel had regard to the sections contained within the SG, relating to cases 

involving dishonesty, sexual misconduct, and criminal convictions or cautions.  

 

Specifically, in respect of sexual misconduct, the panel noted that the guidance states 

“Sexual misconduct will be particularly serious if the nurse or midwife has abused a 

special position of trust they hold as a registered caring professional. It will also be 

particularly serious if they have to register as a sex offender. The level of risk to patients 

will be an important factor, but the panel should also consider that generally, sexual 

misconduct will be likely to seriously undermine public trust in nurses and midwives. 

 

Sexual offences include accessing, viewing, or other involvement in child pornography, 

which involves the abuse or exploitation of a child. These types of offences gravely 

undermine patients’ and the public’s trust in nurses and midwives. In the criminal courts, 

some offences of child pornography offences are considered more serious than others. 

However, in fitness to practise, any conviction for child pornography is likely to involve a 

fundamental breach of the public’s trust in nurses and midwives.” 

 

The panel also had regard to the fact that Mr Walker had his nursing license revoked by 

another professional body on 31 August 2006. 

 

Taking account of the above, the panel determined that Mr Walker’s conduct was a 

significant departure from the standards expected of a registered nurse, and that his two 

convictions, along with the serious breaches of fundamental tenets of the profession, 

were fundamentally incompatible with Mr Walker remaining on the NMC register. The 

panel was of the view that the findings in this particular case demonstrate that Mr 

Walker’s conduct was serious, and it considered that in allowing him to maintain NMC 

registration would put the public at a continued risk of harm, and undermine public 

confidence in the profession and in the NMC as a regulatory body. 

 

Considering all of these factors, the panel determined that the appropriate and 

proportionate sanction is that of a striking-off order. Having regard to the matters it 
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identified, in particular, the effect of Mr Walker’s conduct in bringing the profession into 

disrepute by adversely affecting the public’s view of how a registered nurse should 

conduct themselves, the panel has concluded that nothing short of this would be 

sufficient in this case. 

 

The panel considered that this order was necessary to mark the importance of 

maintaining public confidence in the profession, and to send to the public and the 

profession a clear message about the standard of behaviour required of a registered 

nurse. 
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Determination on Interim Order 
 

The panel has considered the submissions made by Ms McLean that an interim order 

should be made on the grounds that it is necessary for the protection of the public and it 

is otherwise in the public interest. She invited the panel to impose an interim suspension 

order for 18 months. 

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel had regard to the seriousness of the facts found proved, and the reasons set 

out in its decision for the substantive order. The panel decided that an interim 

suspension order is necessary for the protection of the public and it is otherwise in the 

public interest. To conclude otherwise would be incompatible with its earlier findings.  

 

The period of this order is for 18 months to allow for the possibility of an appeal to be 

made and determined. 

 

If no appeal is made, then the interim order will be replaced by the suspension order 28 

days after Mr Walker is sent the decision of this hearing in writing. 

 

That concludes this determination. 

 

 

 


